

No. 98-1811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. FMVSS 208's Options And The Safety Purposes Behind Them	5
1. The Pre-1984 Option-Based Standards	5
2. DOT's 1984 Judgment That Options, Not A Mandatory Airbag Rule, Best Served Safety	7
3. NHTSA's Statements About FMVSS 208 Pre- emption And Congress' 1991 Action	9
B. "No Airbag" Claims Undermine FMVSS 208 And Are Therefore Preempted	11
1. The Conflict	11
2. Petitioners' Efforts To Avoid The Conflict	12
a. The Contention That Common Law Does Not Regulate	12
b. The Contention That Common-Law Duties Are "General" And So Cannot Conflict ...	14
c. The Contention That Common-Law Rules Cannot Conflict With Performance Stan- dards	15
d. The Contention That Claims Preempted In 1987 Are Un-Preempted In 1999	17
3. The Supremacy Clause Preempts "By Direct Operation" This Conflicting State Law	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Avoidance By Presumption.....	18
b. Avoidance By Abandonment.....	19
i. The Proposal That “Impossibility” Be The Only Test.....	20
ii. The Proposal That A Benign State Pur- pose Eliminates Conflict.....	20
iii. The Proposal That NHTSA Cannot Pre- empt, Or Can Only Preempt Expressly ..	21
iv. The Proposal That Preemption Cannot Take Away A Remedy.....	21
C. The Meaning Of Section 1397(k).....	22
1. Section 1397(k), Fairly Read, Has Nothing To Do With Preemption.....	23
2. Even If Directed At Preemption, Section 1397(k) Simply Negates Field Preemption.....	26
3. Even If Directed At Preemption, Section 1397(k) Does Not Save Conflicting Claims.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	12
<i>Arbet v. Gussarson</i> , 225 N.W.2d 431 (Wis. 1975)	27
<i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)..	23, 28
<i>Baird v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 28 (N.D. Ohio 1986)	14
<i>BMW of North Amer., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	18
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees and Bar- tenders Int’l Union</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	18
<i>Buccery v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 3d 533 (1976).....	27
<i>Buzzard v. Roadrunner Trucking, Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	18
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	29
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	passim
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>City of New York v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	13, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dawson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	19
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>as modified</i> , 670 F.2d 21, 673 F.2d 911 (1982).....	27
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)....	13
<i>Farmers Educ. & Coop. Union v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959).....	22
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	12, 21
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Fox v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1978)....	25
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) ..	10, 20
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	15, 19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 482 So. 2d 1176 (Ala. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 554 So.2d 927 (Ala. 1989).....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	19
<i>Gills v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Ky. 1993).....	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	13, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gracia v. Volvo Europa Truck, N.V.</i> , 112 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 697 (1998).....	24
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 N.E.2d 683 (Mass. 1976).....	25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>Kitts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990).....	1
<i>Knippen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968).....	27
<i>Lincoln Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Federal Home Bank Bd.</i> , 856 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	19
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)....	12, 15, 20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	15, 28, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 830 (1979).....	6
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	27
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d at 1116 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 853 (1990).....	11, 24, 27
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	29
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Schwartz v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Shipp v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	13, 20, 21
<i>Sours v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1511 (6th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 951 (1987) ..	7, 16
<i>Stonehocker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1978).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	1, 11, 12, 24
<i>Texas & Pacific Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	21
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Young</i> , 321 A.2d 737 (Md. 1974)	25
<i>Welsh v. Century Prods., Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 313 (D. Md. 1990)	16
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30102 <i>et seq.</i> (formally codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1391(1)c(2)	16
§ 1392.....	16
§ 1392(d).....	22
§ 1397(k).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1410b.....	5, 15
§ 1410b(b).....	5, 16
§ 1410b(c).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e)	23
Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 2508(d), 105 Stat. 2086.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 95-335, § 317, 92 Stat. 450 (1978).....	7
Pub. L. No. 96-131, § 317(a), 93 Stat. 1039 (1979).....	7
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 208 (“FMVSS 208”), 49 C.F.R. § 571.208.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 571.208, S4.1.2.....	16
§ 571.208, S2.....	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY

112 Cong. Rec. 14230 (1966).....	26
112 Cong. Rec. 21487 (1966).....	24
112 Cong. Rec. 21490 (1966).....	24
120 Cong. Rec. 27816 (1974).....	5
39 Fed. Reg. 38380 (1974).....	6
41 Fed. Reg. 24070 (1976).....	6
41 Fed. Reg. 36494 (1976).....	6
42 Fed. Reg. 5071 (1977).....	6
42 Fed. Reg. 34289 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
42 Fed. Reg. 61466 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
46 Fed. Reg. 12033 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
46 Fed. Reg. 21172 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
46 Fed. Reg. 53419 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
49 Fed. Reg. 28962 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 102-404 (1991), <i>reprinted in 1991</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1679.....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1452 (1974), <i>reprinted in 1974</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 6084.....	5
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966).....	26
Secretary’s Decision Concerning Vehicle Occupant Crash Protection, D.O.T. (Dec. 6, 1976).....	6

OTHER

Trial Lawyers for Public Justice 1984 Annual Report....	13
